Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 031

RESOLUTION REACTIVATING THE DORMANT SPECIAL ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-95 FOR BRIA FARMERS AND TRUST ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-10 FOR KALAHI CIDSS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPINES DUE TO NONE TRANSACTIONS MADE FOR MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR

WHEREAS, Special Trust Account No. 3292-1045-95 for BRIA FARMERS Project with the Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP) Jaro Branch became dormant and ineffective due to none transactions made for more than a year now;

WHEREAS, BRIA FARMERS project fund was released to this municipality and LBP – Jaro Branch became its depository bank while implementation was going on;

WHEREAS, upon completion of the project, there was no more transactions made with the bank affecting Special Trust Account No. 3292-1045-95, thus this dormancy;

WHEREAS, the same is true with the Mina Trust Account No. 3292-1045-10 for the KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP with the same bank as KALAHI CIDSS NCDDP projects implementation in this municipality has ended last year, thus, the same became dormant now.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REACTIVATING THE DORMANT SPECIAL ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-95 FOR BRIA FARMERS AND TRUST ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-10 FOR KALAHI CIDSS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPINES DUE TO NONE TRANSACTIONS MADE FOR MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR.

Resolved further that this resolution shall remain effective and subsisting, unless otherwise amended, revoked or superseded.

ADOPTED this **21**st day of March 2019, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.,** duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.**

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of	f the foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON, REY P. GRABATO

Municipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-031/mayorsoffice-RPG

(gin islan, wai to 07, as per requested by Treas., change sa babaw, ok sec dated 5/7/2019) Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 031

RESOLUTION REACTIVATING THE DORMANT SPECIAL ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-95-07 FOR BRIA FARMERS AND TRUST ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-10 FOR KALAHI CIDSS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPINES DUE TO NONE TRANSACTIONS MADE FOR MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR

WHEREAS, Special Trust Account No. 3292-1045-95-07 for BRIA FARMERS Project with the Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP) Jaro Branch became dormant and ineffective due to none transactions made for more than a year now;

WHEREAS, BRIA FARMERS project fund was released to this municipality and LBP – Jaro Branch became its depository bank while implementation was going on;

WHEREAS, upon completion of the project, there was no more transactions made with the bank affecting Special Trust Account No. 3292-1045-95-07, thus this dormancy;

WHEREAS, the same is true with the Mina Trust Account No. 3292-1045-10 for the KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP with the same bank as KALAHI CIDSS NCDDP projects implementation in this municipality has ended last year, thus, the same became dormant now.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REACTIVATING THE DORMANT SPECIAL ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-95-07 FOR BRIA FARMERS AND TRUST ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-10 FOR KALAHI CIDSS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPINES DUE TO NONE TRANSACTIONS MADE FOR MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR.

Resolved further that this resolution shall remain effective and subsisting, unless otherwise amended, revoked or superseded.

ADOPTED this **21**st day of March 2019, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.,** duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.**

APPROVED.		
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.		
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian	
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:	

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-031/mayorsoffice-RPG

SUBSCRIBED AND	SWORN on before me	e this day of	at
Pototan, Iloilo, Philippines	. Affiant exhibited to m	e his/her	issued by
	issued on	at	, shown
below his/her name.			

HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor (Gin islan sa babaw, as per ok by the Sec. dated march 27, 2019)

RESOLUTION REQUESTING LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) – JARO BRANCH TO REACTIVATE THE MUNICIPALITY'S SPECIAL TRUST ACCOUNT NOS. 3292-1045-95-07 FOR BRIA FARMERS PROJECT FUND AND 3292-1045-10 FOR KALAHI CIDSS NCDDP FUND

WHEREAS, Special Trust Account No. 3292-1045-95-07 for BRIA FARMERS Project with the Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP) Jaro Branch became dormant and ineffective due to none transactions made for more than a year now;

WHEREAS, BRIA FARMERS project fund was released to this municipality and LBP – Jaro Branch became its depository bank while implementation was going on;

WHEREAS, upon completion of the project, there was no more transactions made with the bank affecting Special Trust Account No. 3292-1045-95-07, thus this dormancy;

WHEREAS, the same is true with the Mina Trust Account No. 3292-1045-10 for the KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP with the same bank as KALAHI CIDSS NCDDP projects implementation in this municipality has ended last year, thus, the same became dormant now.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) — JARO BRANCH TO REACTIVATE THE MUNICIPALITY'S SPECIAL TRUST ACCOUNT Nos. 3292-1045-95-07 FOR BRIA FARMERS PROJECT FUND AND 3292-1045-10 FOR KALAHI CIDSS NCDDP FUND.

ADOPTED this **21**st day of March 2019, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.,** duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.**

APPROVED.		
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.		
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian	
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:	
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO	

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor